



PRESS RELEASE

PR. No 292 /2023

BENSO OIL PALM PLANTATION PLC (BOPP)-
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE 2023

BOPP has released its Unaudited Financial Statements for the six months period ended 30th June 2023, as per the attached.

Issued in Accra, this 31st.
day of July 2023

- E N D -

att'd.

Distribution:

1. All LDMs
2. General Public
3. Company Secretary, BOPP
4. NTHC Registrars, (Registrars for BOPP shares)
5. Custodians
6. Central Securities Depository
7. Securities and Exchange Commission
8. GSE Council Members
9. GSE Notice Board

For enquiries, contact:

Head Listing, GSE on 0302 669908, 669914, 669935

**MD*

Benso Oil Palm Plantation Limited
Unaudited Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the Six Months Ended 30th June, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Ghana Cedis)

	Notes	2023	2022
Revenue	1	214,740	185,470
Cost of sales	2	(125,160)	(80,284)
Gross Profit		89,580	105,186
Administrative expenses	3	(15,057)	(9,594)
Other income		6,114	4,649
Operating profit		80,637	100,241
Finance income		3,755	1,905
Net profit before tax		84,392	102,146
Tax expense		(11,634)	(12,900)
Total comprehensive income		72,758	89,246
Basic and diluted earnings per share (GHC)		2.0907	2.5645

Income surplus account

At 1 January	268,584	182,639
Net profit for the period	72,758	89,246
Dividend declared	(32,830)	(36,969)
At 30 June	308,512	234,916

Benso Oil Palm Plantation Limited
Unaudited Statement of Financial Position
as at 30th June, 2023

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Ghana Cedis)

	2023	2022
Non Current Assets	143,409	91,986
Property, plant and equipment	99,101	57,924
Right of use - leasehold land	9,669	10,126
Biological Assets	9,526	7,906
Long term receivables	25,113	16,030
Current assets	251,499	228,253
Inventories	24,262	25,528
Trade and other receivables	13,822	4,603
Amounts due from related companies	122,724	173,230
Cash and bank balances	90,691	24,892
Total assets	394,908	320,239
Current liabilities	84,396	83,323
Trade and other payables	22,323	20,973
Long term lease liabilities	2,302	2,560
Amounts due to related companies	7,298	4,154
Employee defined benefits	7,034	3,853
Dividends payable	39,227	38,180
Deferred tax liability	2,703	3,234
Tax	3,509	10,369
Equity	310,512	236,916
Stated capital	2,000	2,000
Income surplus account	308,512	234,916
Total liabilities and equity	394,908	320,239

The financial statements do not contain untrue statements, misleading or omit material facts to the best of our knowledge.

DIRECTOR
(SANTOSH PILLAI)

DIRECTOR
(EMMANUEL IDUN)

Unaudited Statement of Cashflows
for the Three Months Ended 30th June, 2023
(All amounts are in thousands of Ghana Cedis)

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations
Interest received
Tax

2023	2022
69,389	7,545
3,755	1,905
(8,634)	(10,806)

Net cash/generated from operating activities

64,510	(1,356)
--------	---------

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

(17,670)	(6,715)
248	(12)

Net cash used in investing activities

(17,422)	(6,727)
----------	---------

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to the Company shareholders

(4,136)	(21)
---------	------

Net cash used in financing activities

(4,136)	(21)
---------	------

(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

42,952	(8,104)
--------	---------

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year

47,739	32,996
--------	--------

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

90,691	24,892
--------	--------

Benso Oil Palm Plantation Limited
Unaudited Statement of Changes in Equity
as at 30th June, 2023

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Ghana Cedis)

	Stated capital	Income surplus account	Total
At 1 January 2023	2,000	268,584	270,584
Profit for the period	-	72,758	72,758
	-----	-----	-----
Total comprehensive income	2,000	341,342	343,342
	-----	-----	-----
Transactions with owners			
Dividend declared for 2022	-	(32,830)	(32,830)
	-----	-----	-----
At 30 June 2023	2,000	308,512	310,512
	=====	=====	=====
At 1 January 2022	2,000	182,639	184,639
Profit for the period	-	89,246	89,246
	-----	-----	-----
Total comprehensive income	2,000	271,885	273,885
	-----	-----	-----
Transactions with owners			
Dividend declared for 2021	-	(36,969)	(36,969)
	-----	-----	-----
At 30 June 2022	2,000	234,916	236,916
	=====	=====	=====

Benso Oil Palm Plantation Limited

Notes

(All amounts in the notes are shown in thousands of Ghana Cedis unless otherwise stated)

1. Revenue

Sales are recognised upon delivery of products and customer acceptance. Sales are shown at net of value added taxes and discounts.

By type:

Sale of crude palm oil
Sale of palm kernel oil
Sale of palm kernel cake

2023	2022
195,529	159,896
18,376	25,516
835	-
-----	-----
214,740	185,412
=====	=====
12,987	63
201,754	185,349
-----	-----
214,740	185,412
=====	=====

By customer:

Third parties
Related parties

2. Cost of sales

Cost of sales include:

Material (FFB) costs
Palm kernel processing cost
Fertilizer consumed
Depreciation
Staff costs
Field upkeep cost
Harvesting cost
Repairs and maintenance
Energy and power

57,897	30,094
7,028	13,920
19,317	11,233
4,428	2,499
11,839	9,107
3,569	2,782
8,593	5,149
3,993	2,754
483	340
=====	=====

3. Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses include:

Registrar and related expenses
Depreciation
Staff costs
Medical expenses
Insurance
Service fees
Land rent
Bank charges

63	47
124	94
4,094	3,149
988	649
449	338
1,990	1,119
-	320
49	71
=====	=====

OUTLOOK FOR QUARTER THREE

Your Company will continue to build the resilience required to sail through the prevailing economic challenges in order to ensure business continuity and sustainability.